
southern states - Cost of Doing Business Comparison
(Assumptions: Taxable Income = $1,000,000 and Unemployment = 100)

alabama

$218,859

$65,000

$132,259

$4.14

$21,600

$32,310

4.15

4.0%

huntsville 
mobile 
montgomery
tuscaloosa

91.1
91.0
95.1
95.5

$239,320
$229,252
$271,263
$229,000

$54.20
$53.51
$69.50
$74.04

arkansas

$163,733

$65,000

$69,733

$2.39

$29,000

$29,750

4.16

4.9%

fayetteville
fort smith
hot springs
Little rock

91.0
88.0
87.2
91.3

$253,080
$225,600
$237,333
$234,450

$73.60
$71.00
$61.67
$52.67

florida

$280,991

$55,000

$207,091

$6.06

$18,900

$34,420

5.84

3.8%

Jacksonville
miami-Dade Co.
orlando
tampa

 99.0
115.4
102.9
100.2

$283,243
$433,725
$331,040
$280,254

$ 66.00
$102.50
$ 64.44
$ 68.63

georgia

$210,128

$60,000

$127,128

$3.49

$23,000

$36,290

4.43

5.3%

atlanta
Douglas
savannah
Valdosta

 98.8
 84.4
101.6
 91.3

$293,653
$210,090
$287,077
$231,133

$81.29
$63.33
$75.80
$81.67

mississippi

$167,060

$50,000

$98,160

$3.59

$18,900

$29,100

4.83

7.9%

hattiesburg
Jackson
meridian
tupelo

90.4
94.0
89.1
87.4

$250,000
$279,000
$232,560
$219,000

$58.50
$67.56
$91.75
$56.67

Louisiana

$211,990

$76,250

$125,540

$4.08

$10,200

$31,430

5.82

3.5%

Lafayette
Lake Charles
new orleans
shreveport

92.9
95.5
92.2
95.9

$267,374
$312,000
$258,405
$278,244

$67.10
$77.10
$65.83
$77.25

The information above is provided by the Indiana Economic Development Corporation and is for general illustrative purposes only. This information neither constitutes legal advice 
nor carries with it any guarantee or commitment from the State of Indiana. The reader should consult legal counsel to determine how tax laws apply to specific situations.

tennessee

$250,874

$65,000

$166,274

$4.27

$19,600

$33,260

4.46

5.6%

Chattanooga
Knoxville
memphis
nashville

94.9
88.1
92.7
98.0

$270,951
$241,895
$235,861
$244,800

$87.00
$70.80
$81.60
$75.00

10.1.06 – Major Sources: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics / U.S. Department of Labor / Actuarial & Technical Solutions Inc. / Bureau of Economic Analysis The information above is provided by the Indiana Economic Development Corporation and is for general illustrative purposes only. This information neither constitutes legal advice 
nor carries with it any guarantee or commitment from the State of Indiana. The reader should consult legal counsel to determine how tax laws apply to specific situations.

indiana

$169,739

$85,000

$65,839

$1.97

$18,900

$34,080

4.13

5.4%

Bloomington 
fort Wayne
indianapolis
Lafayette

95.1
90.0
93.3
94.2

$258,309
$243,722
$279,984
$246,495

$71.00
$64.50
$70.30
$69.20

texas

$275,912

$45,000

$206,612

$5.53

$24,300

$35,470

5.87

5.3%

austin
Dallas
houston
san antonio

94.1
95.8
90.2
93.0

$231,823
$222,657
$205,840
$228,248

$62.20
$67.50
$78.80
$62.50

Business Costs

Total State Business Taxes
Sum of Corporate State Income Tax,

Workers’ Compensation and 
Unemployment Insurance (2006)

Corporate State Income Tax Due Per Net 
Taxable Income of $1,000,000 (2006) 

Average Workers’ Compensation Annual
Premium Based on 100 Employees (2006)

Average Workers’ Compensation Rate (2006)

Average Unemployment Insurance
Based on 100 Employees (July 2006)

other state Data
Average Annual Wage, 2005

Average Price of Electricity, 2004
Industrial Sector–(cents/kWh)

Average Annual Unemployment (2006)

Cost of Living index
(aCCra) first Quarter 2006

Total Cost of Living Composite Index
U.S. Average = 100.0

Housing–Total Purchase Price New

Medical–Average Doctor Visit


