SOUTHERN STATES - COST OF DOING BUSINESS COMPARISON (Assumptions: Taxable Income = \$1,000,000 and Unemployment = 100)

Business Costs	Indiana	Alabama	Arkansas	Florida	Georgia	Louisiana	Mississippi	Tennessee	Texas
Total State Business Taxes Sum of Corporate State Income Tax, Workers' Compensation and Unemployment Insurance (2006)	\$169,739	\$218,859	\$163,733	\$280,991	\$210,128	\$211,990	\$167,060	\$250,874	\$275,912
Corporate State Income Tax Due Per Net Taxable Income of \$1,000,000 (2006)	\$85,000	\$65,000	\$65,000	\$55,000	\$60,000	\$76,250	\$50,000	\$65,000	\$45,000
Average Workers' Compensation Annual Premium Based on 100 Employees (2006)	\$65,839	\$132,259	\$69,733	\$207,091	\$127,128	\$125,540	\$98,160	\$166,274	\$206,612
Average Workers' Compensation Rate (2006)	\$1.97	\$4.14	\$2.39	\$6.06	\$3.49	\$4.08	\$3.59	\$4.27	\$5.53
Average Unemployment Insurance Based on 100 Employees (July 2006)	\$18,900	\$21,600	\$29,000	\$18,900	\$23,000	\$10,200	\$18,900	\$19,600	\$24,300
Other State Data Average Annual Wage, 2005	\$34,080	\$32,310	\$29,750	\$34,420	\$36,290	\$31,430	\$29,100	\$33,260	\$35,470
Average Price of Electricity, 2004 Industrial Sector–(cents/kWh)	4.13	4.15	4.16	5.84	4.43	5.82	4.83	4.46	5.87
Average Annual Unemployment (2006)	5.4%	4.0%	4.9%	3.8%	5.3%	3.5%	7.9%	5.6%	5.3%

Cost of Living Index (ACCRA) First Quarter 2006	Bloomington Fort Wayne Indianapolis Lafayette	Huntsville Mobile Montgomery Tuscaloosa	Fayetteville Fort Smith Hot Springs Little Rock	Jacksonville Miami-Dade Co. Orlando Tampa	Atlanta Douglas Savannah Valdosta	Lafayette Lake Charles New Orleans Shreveport	Hattiesburg Jackson Meridian Tupelo	Chattanooga Knoxville Memphis Nashville	Austin Dallas Houston San Antonio
Total Cost of Living Composite Index	95.1	91.1	91.0	99.0	98.8	92.9	90.4	94.9	94.1
U.S. Average = 100.0	90.0	91.0	88.0	115.4	84.4	95.5	94.0	88.1	95.8
	93.3	95.1	87.2	102.9	101.6	92.2	89.1	92.7	90.2
	94.2	95.5	91.3	100.2	91.3	95.9	87.4	98.0	93.0
Housing-Total Purchase Price New	\$258,309	\$239,320	\$253,080	\$283,243	\$293,653	\$267,374	\$250,000	\$270,951	\$231,823
	\$243,722	\$229,252	\$225,600	\$433,725	\$210,090	\$312,000	\$279,000	\$241,895	\$222,657
	\$279,984	\$271,263	\$237,333	\$331,040	\$287,077	\$258,405	\$232,560	\$235,861	\$205,840
	\$246,495	\$229,000	\$234,450	\$280,254	\$231,133	\$278,244	\$219,000	\$244,800	\$228,248
Medical-Average Doctor Visit	\$71.00	\$54.20	\$73.60	\$ 66.00	\$81.29	\$67.10	\$58.50	\$87.00	\$62.20
	\$64.50	\$53.51	\$71.00	\$102.50	\$63.33	\$77.10	\$67.56	\$70.80	\$67.50
	\$70.30	\$69.50	\$61.67	\$ 64.44	\$75.80	\$65.83	\$91.75	\$81.60	\$78.80
	\$69.20	\$74.04	\$52.67	\$ 68.63	\$81.67	\$77.25	\$56.67	\$75.00	\$62.50